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No. R. 627 5 August 2011

TRADE METROLOGY ACT, 1873 (ACT 77 OF 1873)

REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE TARIFF OF FEES CHARGED FOR SERVICES RENDERED IN
TERMS OF THE TRADE METROLOGY ACT BY THE NATIONAL REGULATOR FOR COMPULSORY
SPECIFICATIONS (NRCS}

itis hereby made known under sections18 (8) and 22 (1) of the Trade Metrology Act, 1873 (Act 77 of 1873), thatthe
Minister of Trade and Industry, with effect from date of publication, amends Schedules A, B and C of the
Reguiations published by Government Notice No. 43 of 20 January 1995 as amended by Cormection Notice 186 of
10 February 1995 and Govemment Notice 933 of 8 August 2008, by the deletion of the existing tariffs and the
subsgi with the tariffs as set out in the Schedule below.

Minister of Trade and industry

SCHEDULE
Part A - Charges for verification of instruments
CHARGE DESCRIPTION NEW TARIFF UNIT
hour or part
Inspector R 300,00 thereof
i hour or part
Assistant R 90,00 thereof
Hourly charge for verification of Prescribed minimum charges:
measuring instruments provided that |Mass measuring instruments R 150,00 minimum
charges for part of an hour shallbe [} and meas instru :
calculated on a pro rata basis subject NTEL - g e R 80,00 minimum
to the prescribed minimum charges. Sl Ve e b
These charges are subject to the measuuiw;_ R 80,00 minimum
additional charges inPart G, as |t delivery of single quantities
applicable. Volume meters, lubricating oil
dispensers, watermeters, gasmeters,
volume measuring devices of all types  |R 150,00 minimum
not specified and ail liquid fuel
dispensers
Masspieces and length and volumetric
measwes: Alltypes R 80,00 minimum
Part B - Charges for type approval of measuring instruments
CHARGE DESCRIPTION NEW TARIFF UNIT
Charges for type approval of
measuring instruments, masspieces,
length and volumetric measures. hour or part
These charges are subject tothe | 200U R300.00 thereof
additional charges in Part C, as
applicable.
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T the case of an evaluation test
conduched by 2 tesling ‘aboratony
outside of fhe NRCS or where any
charges are leviad by such testing
faboratory for services rendered
during an evaluation test, the charge
shall be in accordance with the
charge levied by such iesting
iaboratory.

Frivate testing or hire of laboratories or
Bervices

Actusl costlo

Part C - General additions! costs

0 H, e N SN

CHARGE

HEW TARIFF

LNIT

Traveling ime where measuring
nstruiments are tesled on site.

R 200,00

hour or parn

ER 80,00

hour or part

Driverioperattr

IR 200,00

hour or parnt

Subsigtenca cosls for an inspecior,
assistant and driverioperator, where
applicable.

inspector, assistant and driver coerator

Actual costto
KRCS

Transport costs for an inspector,
driver/operator and any assistant,
whaere applicable,

inspecior, assistant and driver opéralor

Actual coat to
HRCS

Hire of casual igbour o assist with
the verificalion or type approval tests,
if necessary.

Casusl labour hire

Actusl cost to
NRCS

Where it is necessary for a rail
wehicle scale test unit 1o be hauted by
Transoet for the purpose of
conducting & verification of a iype
approval test, cherges shall be in
accordance with the charges levied
upon the NRCS by Transnet for the
fult peviod that the equipment is in he
possession of the user or submitier
of the instrument.

Haulage charges

Actuatl cost to
INRCS

Hire charge for he railf vehicle test
unit for the purposs of conducting o
verification or & type approval lest,
subject to the prescribed maximum
chamges,

Hire charges

R120000

per hour or

Presoribed maxmun hite chiarges

RO 0000

per 24 h
period

Cherges for delay of the rail vehicie
scale test unit before Or during a
verification of type approval test st
1he request of the user or submitier
{for adjustments {0 the maasuring
Instrument being tested, subject 1o
the prescribad maximum charge.
Saturdays and Sundays will not be
included for the purposes of these

charges.

Doiay charges

R 120000

per hour or

par set

Prescribed maximum delay charges

R 5 600,00

perdah

Transport charges where il is
necassary for an NRCS road vehicle
soake st unit fo undartake a journey

Transport charges

R 18,00

kilometre

Charges for the use of an NRCS
road vehicls scale test unit for the
purpose of conducling a verfication
or 8 type approval test, subject io the
prescribed madmum charge.

Hire charges

R 600,00

per bour or
part theraof

Prescribed maximum hire charges

R 4580000

per 24 b
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Delay charges where the road
vehicle scale test unit is delayed
before or during a verification or type
approval test at the request of the
owner or submitter for adjustments to
the measuring instrument being
tested, oris delayed owing to any
other cause in connection with such
test or intended test. Saturdays and
Sundays wil not be included for the
purposes of these charges.

Delay charges

R 600,00

per hour or
part thareof

Prescribed maximum delay charges

R 4 800,00

per24h

Charges where it is necessary for
NRCS to hire equipment in order to
conduct verification or approval tests
on a measuring instrument.

Charges for equipment hired by NRCS

Actuail cost to
NRCS






